RESOLUTION 2011-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA, TO APPROVE THE CONTRACT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF S.R. 30 (U.S. HWY 98) RIGHT-OF-WAYS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the need to remove litter and mow right-of-ways along S.R. 30 (U.S. Highway 98) to sustain an attractive appearance along the City's main thoroughfare; and

WHEREAS, the City recognizes the same need by the Florida Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation desires to contract with the City of Mexico Beach to provide litter removal and mowing services to sustain an attractive appearance along the City's main thoroughfare; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mexico Beach acknowledges that such a contract is in the best interest of the City,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA:

- 1. To enter into a contract with the Florida Department of Transportation
- 2. To accept the basic contract which commences on July 1, 2011 and continues until June 30, 2012.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED by the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach this 12th day of April, 2011.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA

William A. Cathey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deborah A. McLeod, City Clerk